
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TWOSE 315 & 395 
FLAIL TRIMMERS 
Operation & Parts Manual 

 
 

Publication 440 (8176-11-11)  



 



IMPORTANT 
VERIFICATION OF WARRANTY REGISTRATION 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEALER WARRANTY INFORMATION & REGISTRATION VERIFICATION 
It is imperative that the selling dealer registers this machine with Twose of Tiverton Limited 
before delivery to the end user – failure to do so may affect the validity of the machine 
warranty. 
 
To register machines go to the Twose web site at www.twose.com, log onto ‘Dealer 
Inside’ and select the ‘Machine Registration button’ which can be found in the Service 
Section of the site. Confirm to the customer that the machine has been registered in the 
section below. 
Should you experience any problems registering a machine in this manner please contact 
the Twose Office on 01884 253691. 
 
Registration Verification 
 

 

Dealer Name: 
 

……………………..……………………………………………………………. 
 

Dealer Address: …….…………………………………………………………………………. 
 

Customer Name: ……………………..………………………………………………………… 
 

Date of Warranty Registration:   ……/……/...……  Dealer Signature: ………………..……   
 

 
NOTE TO CUSTOMER / OWNER 
Please ensure that the above section above has been completed and signed by the selling 
dealer to verify that your machine has been registered with Twose of Tiverton Limited.  
 

IMPORTANT: During the initial ‘bedding in’ period of a new machine it is the customer’s responsibility 
to regularly inspect all nuts, bolts and hose connections for tightness and re-tighten if required. New 
hydraulic connections occasionally weep small amounts of oil as the seals and joints settle in – where 
this occurs it can be cured by re-tightening the connection – refer to torque settings chart below. The 
tasks stated above should be performed on an hourly basis during the first day of work and at least 
daily thereafter as part of the machines general maintenance procedure. 
 

TORQUE SETTINGS FOR HYDRAULIC FITTINGS 
HYDRAULIC HOSE ENDS  PORT ADAPTORS WITH BONDED SEALS 

BSP Setting Metric  BSP Setting Metric 
1/4” 18 Nm 19 mm  1/4” 34 Nm 19 mm 
3/8” 31 Nm 22 mm  3/8” 47 Nm 22 mm 
1/2” 49 Nm 27 mm  1/2” 102 Nm 27 mm 
5/8” 60 Nm 30 mm  5/8” 122 Nm 30 mm 
3/4” 80 Nm 32 mm  3/4” 149 Nm 32 mm 
1” 125 Nm 41 mm  1” 203 Nm 41 mm 

1.1/4” 190 Nm 50 mm  1.1/4” 305 Nm 50 mm 
1.1/2” 250 Nm 55 mm  1.1/2” 305 Nm 55 mm 

2” 420 Nm 70 mm  2” 400 Nm 70 mm 
 



WARRANTY POLICY 
 
 

WARRANTY REGISTRATION 
 
All machines must be registered, by the selling dealer with Twose of Tiverton Limited before delivery to the 
end user.  On receipt of the goods it is the buyer’s responsibility to check that the Verification of Warranty 
Registration in the Operator’s Manual has been completed by the selling dealer. 
 
 
 
1. LIMITED WARRANTIES 

 
1.01. All machines supplied by Twose of Tiverton Limited are warranted to be free from defects in material 

and workmanship from the date of sale to the original purchaser for a period of 12 months, unless a 
different period is specified. 

 
1.02. All spare parts supplied by Twose of Tiverton Limited are warranted to be free from defects in material 

and workmanship from the date of sale to the original purchaser for a period of 6 months. 
 
1.03. The manufacturer will replace or repair for the purchaser any part or parts found, upon examination at 

its factory, to be defective under normal use and service due to defects in material or workmanship. 
Returned parts must be complete and unexamined. 

 
1.04. This warranty does not apply to any part of the goods, which has been subjected to improper or 

abnormal use, negligence, alteration, modification, fitment of non-genuine parts, accident damage, or 
damage resulting from contact with overhead power lines, damage caused by foreign objects (e.g. 
stones, iron, material other than vegetation), failure due to lack of maintenance, use of incorrect oil or 
lubricants, contamination of the oil, or which has served its normal life. This warranty does not apply to 
any expendable items such as blades, flails, flap kits, skids, soil engaging parts, shields, guards, wear 
pads or pneumatic tyres. 

 
1.05. Temporary repairs and consequential loss - i.e. oil, downtime and associated parts are specifically 

excluded from the warranty. 
 
1.06. Warranty on hoses is limited to 12 months and does not include hoses which have suffered external 

damage. Only complete hoses may be returned under warranty, any which have been cut or repaired 
will be rejected. 

 
1.07. Machines must be repaired immediately a problem arises. Continued use of the machine after a 

problem has occurred can result in further component failures, for which Twose of Tiverton Limited 
cannot be held liable, and may have safety implications. 

 
1.08. Except as provided herein, no employee, agent, dealer or other person is authorised to give any 

warranties of any nature on behalf of Twose of Tiverton Limited. 
 
1.09. For machine warranty periods in excess of 12 months the following additional exclusions shall apply: 
 

1)  Hoses, external seals, exposed pipes and hydraulic tank breathers. 
2)  Filters. 
3)  Rubber mountings. 
4)  External electric wiring. 

 
 
N.B. Warranty cover will be invalid if any non-genuine parts have been fitted or used. Use of non-
genuine parts may seriously affect the machine’s performance and safety. Twose of Tiverton Limited 
cannot be held responsible for any failures or safety implications that arise due to the use of non-
genuine parts. 
 
 
 



2. REMEDIES AND PROCEDURES 
 

2.01. The warranty is not effective unless the Selling Dealer registers the machine, via the Twose web site 
and confirms the registration to the purchaser by completing the Verification of Warranty Registration 
in the operator’s manual. 

 
2.02. Any fault must be reported to an authorised Twose dealer as soon as it occurs. Continued use of a 

machine, after a fault has occurred, can result in further component failure for which Twose of Tiverton 
Limited cannot be held liable. 

 
2.03. Repairs should be undertaken within two days of the failure. Claims submitted for repairs undertaken 

more than 2 weeks after a failure has occurred, or 2 days after the parts were supplied will be rejected, 
unless the delay has been authorised by Twose of Tiverton Limited. 

 
2.04. All claims must be submitted, by an authorised Twose Service Dealer, within 30 days of the date of 

repair. 
 
2.05. Following examination of the claim and parts the manufacture will pay, at their discretion, for any valid 

claim the cost of any parts and an appropriate labour allowance if applicable. 
 
2.06. The submission of a claim is not a guarantee of payment. 
 
2.07. Any decision reached by Twose of Tiverton Limited is final. 
 
 
3. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 
 
3.01. The manufacturer disclaims any express (except as set forth herein) and implied warranties with 

respect to the goods including, but not limited to, merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. 
 
3.02. The manufacturer makes no warranty as to the design, capability, capacity or suitability for use of the 

goods. 
 
3.03. Except as provided herein, the manufacturer shall have no liability or responsibility to the purchaser or 

any other person or entity with respect to any liability, loss, or damage caused or alleged to be caused 
directly or indirectly by the goods including, but not limited to, any indirect, special, consequential, or 
incidental damages resulting from the use or operation of the goods or any breach of this warranty. 
Notwithstanding the above limitations and warranties, the manufacturer’s liability hereunder for 
damages incurred by the purchaser or others shall not exceed the price of the goods. 

 
3.04. No action arising out of any claimed breach of this warranty or transactions under this warranty may be 

brought more than one (1) year after the cause of the action has occurred. 
 
 

4. MISCELLANEOUS 
 
4.01. The manufacturer may waive compliance with any of the terms of this limited warranty, but no waiver 

of any terms shall be deemed to be a waiver of any other term. 
 
4.02. If any provision of this limited warranty shall violate any applicable law and is held to be unenforceable, 

then the invalidity of such provision shall not invalidate any other provisions herein. 
 
4.03. Applicable law may provide rights and benefits to the purchaser in addition to those provided herein. 
 
 



 





























































8176-11-11  29

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Twose 315 & 395 
FLAIL TRIMMERS 

Parts Manual 
 
 

 
              Edition No. 8176-11-11 



8176-11-11 30 

FLAIL HEAD CASING ASSEMBLY 



8176-11-11 31 

Ref. Part Number
0.9m 1.0m

1 193.054 1 -
193.055 1 -
193.053 - 1
193.051 - 1

2 41289.01 1 -
41289.02 - 1

3 41290.01 1 -
41290.02 - 1

4 9313034 8 9
5 9163004 20 23
6 41283.01 1 -

41283.02 - 1
7 41293.01 1 -

41293.02 - 1
8 9501325 1 1
9 9313046 2 2

10 9163006 17 17
11 41291.01 1 -

41291.02 - 1
12 41296.01 6 -

41296.02 - 7
13 9293054 12 14
14 9313086 6 4
15 42496.01 1 1
16 03.008.01 1 1
17 02.824.01 1 1
18 9100206 1 1
19 9313076 1 5
20 41284.03 1 -

41284.02 - 1
21 05.968.02 4 4
22 9313056 4 4
23 8581136 2 2
24 8650106 2 2
25 03.871.01 3 3
26 21259.01 2 2
27 9213136 3 3
28 41288.01 1 1
29 193.067 1 1
30 T8131 Motor c/w Bearings 1 1
31 7939-E06 Elbow 2 2
32 09.132.01 Motor Mounting Plate 1 1
33 04.282.56 Stud 1 1
34 03.833.01 Motor Drive Plate 1 1
35 03.960.02 Stud 1 1
36 03.959.02 Washer 1 1
37 0141003 Clevelok Nut 1 1
38 9100205 Spring washer 2 2
39 9113005 Plain Nut 2 2
40 03.917.01 Stud 4 4

Front Clamp Strip - 1.0m models

front Flap - 1.0m models

0.9 Metre Flailhead Casing - R/H Build 
1.0 Metre Flailhead Casing - L/H Build 
1.0 Metre Flailhead Casing - R/H Build 

Rear Flap - 1.0m models

Rotor - 1.0m

Rear Clamp Strip - 1.0m models

Front Hood - 1.0m models

Hood Pivot bar - 1.0m models

Setscrew

Motor Cover

Special washer
Bolt

Adaptor

Motor Assembly - consisting of:

Bonded Seal
Rubber Bush

Rotor - 0.9m

Fine Nut

Spring Washer
Setscrew

Bearing Assembly
Special washer

setscrew
Bearing Cover

Cup screw

Front Flap - 0.9m models

Front Clamp Strip - 0.9m models
Nyloc Nut
Setscrew
Split Pin

Hood Pivot Bar - 0.9m models

Front Hood - 0.9m models
Nyloc Nut
Setscrew

Rear Clamp Strip - 0.9m models

Rear Flap - 0.9m models

       Qty.

0.9 Metre Flailhead Casing - L/H Build

Description

  



8176-11-11 32 

FLAIL HEAD CASING ASSEMBLY - Continued 



8176-11-11 33 

  

FLAILHEAD COMPONENTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
Ref. Part No.
41 45429.01 1 1
42 7103230 4 4
43 T410185 1 1
44 T1840280 1 1
45 T1850152 1 1
46 T1850151 1 1
47 T410184 1 1
48 T410201 1 1

SERIAL NUMBER PLATE
1/8" POP RIVET

Description        Qty.

STICKER - 'WARNING DANGER AREA'
STICKER - 'ENSURE BLADES ARE FREE'

STICKER - 'TWOSE'
STICKER - 'CUT DOWN'

STICKER - '//////////////'
STICKER - 'GREASE POINT'



8176-11-11   34

ROTORS & ROLLERS   



8176-11-11   35

   

Ref. Part Number
Rotors 0.9m 1.0m

1 41284.01 Rotor - 0.9 Metre 1 -
41284.02 Rotor - 1.0 Metre - 1

2 7190463 Flail - Universal 24 28
3 7190166 Flail - Grass 48 56
4 05.895.01 Shackle 24 28
5 9100207 Spring Washer - 28
6 02.807.01 Spacer 24 28
7 02.801.01 48 -
8 05.775.10 Special Bolt - 1.0m Rotor only - 28

05.775.02 24 -
9 05.968.06 Self-Locking Nut - 1.0m Rotors only - 28

05.968.02 Self-Locking Nut - 0.9m Rotors only 24 -

Rollers 0.9m 1.0m
10 41301.01 1 -
11 41301.31 Roller - 0.9m 1 -
12 41301.32 Roller Shaft - 0.9m 1 -
13 41285.01 2 -
14 41301.02 - 1
15 41301.33 Roller - 1.0m - 1
16 41301.34 Roller Shaft - 1.0m - 1
17 41285.03 - 1

41285.04 - 1
18 04.456.07 Seal 2 2
19 04.456.11 Bearing 2 2
20 04.456.06 Labyrinth Seal 2 2
21 04.456.04 External Circlip 2 2
22 04.456.08 V Seal 2 2
23 04.456.05 Bearing Retainer 2 2
24 9113008 Plain Nut 4 4
25 9100208 Spring Washer 2 2
26 9313076 Setscrew 2 4
27 9313066 Setscrew - 0.9m only 2 -
28 9163006 Nyloc Nut 4 4

Special Bolt - 0.9m Rotor only

Collar - 0.9m Rotor only 

Roller Bracket - 0.9m Heads only

Roller Bracket L/H  - 1.0m Heads only
Roller Bracket R/H  - 1.0m Heads only

       Qty.Description

Roller Assembly - 0.9m

Roller Assembly - 1.0m



8176-11-11   36

BOOM 



8176-11-11  37
 

PARTS FOR BOOMS
Ref. Part Number Description Qty.
1 1930001 Ram Primary 1.0
2 193.020 Pin 1st Ram Anchor 1.0

20 Dia EN8 x 158 12/5xd
3 8132 Spring Pin M 5 * 30 8.0
4 193.021B or 193.021A Pin 1st Ram Rod 1.0 

20 Dia EN8 x 78 Sxd or 102 Sxd 5
5 6257G Bush 4040M Bronze/Steel 4.0
6 3262 Bolt M 8 * 60 (8.8) 3.0
7 3182 Stiffnut M8 Nyloc 8.0
8 193.022 Pin 2nd Boom Anchor 1.0

40 Dia EN8 x 142  9xd
9 8036 Bolt M 8 * 130 (8.8) 2.0
10 3111 Washer M8 Form A 10.0
11 193.042B Pipe Clamp 3.0
12 193.008B or 193.008A First Boom 4m or 3.2m 1.0
13 2923 G/Nipple M14 x 1.5 1.0 
14 193.019 Pin Main Pivot 1.0

40 Dia EN8 x 263 12/9xd
15 193.023 Pin 2nd/HA Ram Anchor 2.0

20 Dia EN8 x 103  5xd
16 1930002 Ram Secondary 1.0
17 193.024 Pin 2nd ram rod 1.0

20 Dia EN8 x 76  5xd
18 193.042A Pipe Clamp 1.0
19 8179 Bolt M8 * 150 (8.8) 2.0
20 193.009B or 193.009A Second Boom 4m or 3.2m 1.0
21 193.028 Pin HA Pivot 1.0

12 Dia EN8 x 130  4xd
22 6351 Spring Pin M 4 * 30 2.0
23 193.025 Pin Head Pivot 1.0

25 Dia EN8 x 128  5xd
24 8039 Bush 2520M 2.0
25 193.052 Mounting Bracket Head 1.0
26 9163006 Stiffnut M12 Nyloc 5.0
27 9100106 Washer M12 10.0
28 9313066 Setscrew M12x30 5.0
29 193.011 Banana 2nd 2.0
30 193.030 Spacer 3/4 NB Med.x 65 1.0 
31 193.029 Pin Head Angling 1.0 

20 Dia EN8 x 173 12/5xd
32 193.010 Banana 1st 2.0
33 3062 Washer M20 Form A Bright 6.0
34 193.027 Pin HA Ram Rod 1.0

20 Dia EN8 x 132  5xd
35 1930003 Ram Head Angling 1.0
36 193-031- Transport Strut 1.0



8176-11-11   38

MAIN FRAME  



8176-11-11  39

 

PARTS FOR MAIN FRAME
Ref. Part Number Description Qty.
1 193.046 Main Frame 1.0
2 8201466 Pumps dual 9423E 1.0
3 7551 Coupling Taper GR3 1.0
4 3219 Washer M10 Form A Plated 4.0
5 2728 Washer M10 Spring 4.0
6 193.048 Stabiliser Bar 2.0
7 193.049 Stabiliser Bar 2.0
8 3082 Stiffnut M12 Nyloc 4.0
9 2716 Washer M12 Form A Bright 8.0
10 2962 Setscrew M12 * 35 (8.8) 4.0
11 8013573 Gearbox 1:3.4 1.0
12 2729 Washer M12 Spring 4.0
13 3192 Washer M12 Form C 14.0
14 2950 Setscrew M12 * 30 (8.8) 8.0
15 6385 PTO Guard 1.0
16 193.005 Tank 1.0
17 7894 Plug 1.1/2 bsp 1.0
18 3078 Seal 1.1/2" Dowty Bonded 1.0
19 8010 Adaptor 3l4 bsp x 1.1/2T 1.0
20 7999 Hose Tail 1. 1/2" BSP Male 1.0
21 6334 Filler/Breather 1.0
22 8133 Filter return 1.0
23 3494 Setscrew M 6 * 25 Cap Sock 2.0
24 2731 Washer M 6 Spring 2.0
25 8138 Pin Linkage 7/8" Long 4.0
26 0832 Pin Linch 7/16" 5.0
27 1657 Pin Linkage 3/4" (Bare). 1.0
28 193.045 Link Breakback 2.0
29 0806 R Clip mk4 4.0
30 193.007 Stand 2.0
31 7455 Clip Jubilee Diameter 40-55 4.0
32 8000 Hose Suction 38mm id 0.2
33 8087 Hose Tail 1.1/2" BSP Female 1.0
34 8088 Adaptor 1 B SP x 1.1/2cParallel 1.0
35 1934 Seal 1" Dowty Bonded 1.0
36 8135-E08 Elbow 1" 2PE8 IN c/w O 1.0

Ring + 5/lb" Whit Bolts 
37 7939-E04 Elbow 1/2" 1PE4 c/w O 2.0

Ring + 5/16" Screws
38 0909 Seal 1/2" Bonded 1.0
39 1834 Adaptor 1/2 bsp x 3/4 1.0
41 0934 Seal 314" Dowty Bonded 1.0
42 0935 Adaptor 3/4 bsp 1.0
43 5639 Setscrew M10 * 40 Cap Sock 4.0
44 193-031- Transport Strut 1.0



8176-11-11   40

PUMP & GEARBOX ASSEMBLY 



8176-11-11  41

 

PUMP & GEARBOX ASSEMBLY
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.

1 8201466 Tandum gear Pump 1
2 8013097 Coupling 1
3 8013573 Gearbox 1
4 9100205 Spring washer 8
5 9213085 Bolt 4
6 8013088 Pump Flange 1
7 8600119 O Ring 1
8 8650106 Bonded Seal 1
9 8581136 Adaptor 1
10 8650104 Bonded Seal 2
11 T0914 Adaptor 1
12 8581117 Adaptor Elbow 1
13 9343044 capscrew 4
14 8581130 Adaptor 1
15 05.835.03 Adaptor Elbow 1
16 8135-E08 Elbow c/w O Ring & Bolts 1
17 8650108 Bonded seal 1
18 T8088 Adaptor 1
19 T8087 Hose Tail 1
20 42415.03 Spacer 1
21 9313056 Setscrew 4



8176-11-11 42

CONTROLS 



8176-11-11  43

 

CONTROLS
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.

1920061 Transfer "Head Angle (symbol)" 1.0
1920062 Transfer "2nd Boom (symbol)" 1.0
1920063 Transfer "Lift (symbol)" 1.0

1 7835 Cable Control Knob and Lens Black 3.0
2 8045 Cable Control Assy 2.Om 3.0
2a 7822.2 Controller only 3.0
2b 8045.1 Cable Only - 2.Om long 3.0
2c 8045.2 Connection Kit 4.0
3 184.259F Studding 3.0
4 4776 Nyloc Stiffnut 6.0
5 184.258 Mounting Bracket Controller 1.0
6 184.257 Fixing Bracket - Controllers 1
7 2962 Setscrew 1
8 2721 Fullnut 1
9 3730 Setscrew 2
10 3770 Washer - Mudguard 2
11 3182 Nyloc Stiffnut 2
12 4695 Setscrew - Cap Socket 8
13 2731 Washer 8



8176-11-11  44

RAM VALVE & HOSES 

 



8176-11-11  45

 

 

RAM VALVE & HOSES
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.

1 8134 Valve block 1
2 3182 Nyloc Stiffnut  2
3 2962 Setscrew  2
4 0670 Seal - Bonded 7
5 0914 Adaptor  1
6 1180 Adaptor  3
7 7740 Adaptor 2
8 0665 Adaptor  1
9 1181 Seal - Bonded 2
10 7002 Restrictor  1

11 1823 Adaptor  1
12 004.719 Hose - 3/8" 90 x 90 x 345 @330 1
13 004.720 Hose - 1/4" 90 x 91 x 1170 @300 1
14 004.727 Hose - 1/4" 90 x 91 x 1580 @000 1
15 004.728 Hose - 1/4" 90 x 91 x 1080 @000 1
16 004.730 Hose - 1/4" 90 x 91 x 2900 @000 1
17 004.729 Hose - 1/4" 90 x 91 x 3320 @000 1
18 004.718 Hose - 1/2" 90 x 90 x 640 @000 1
19 1930001 Ram Primary 1
20 1930002 Ram Secondary 1
21 1930003 Ram Head Angling 1
22 8184 Restrictor  1



8176-11-11  46

ROTOR DRIVE - VALVES & HOSES 

 

 



8176-11-11   47

 

 

ROTOR DRIVE - VALVES & HOSES
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.

1 8040 R240 Valve Block Motor Spool c/w Lever 1
2 3262 Bolt  3
3 3182 Nyloc Stiffnut 3
4 3111 Washer  3
5 0934 Seat - Bonded 5
6 0935 Adaptor  4
7 1834 Adaptor  1
8 004.718 Hose - 1/2" 90 x 90 x 640 @000 1
9 004.716 Hose - 3/4" 90 x 45 x 670 @090 1
10 004.717 Hose - 1/2" 90 x 90 x 670 @180 1
11 004.731 Hose - 3/4" ST x 90 x 4480 1
12 004.732 Hose - 3/4" 90 x 45 x 4520 @270 1
13 193-036- Gate Detent 1



8176-11-11   48

 

 

HOSE LIST
315 Models
Part No. Description Qty.
8501308 Hose - 1 1/2" Bore x 130mm long 1
10.010.14 Hose - 3/4" BSP FS/F90 x 700mm long 3
8501309 Hose - 3/4" BSP FS/F135 Swept x 400mm long 1
10.006.14 Hose - 1/2" BSP ST/90 x 700mm long 1
10.004.08 Hose - 3/8" BSP ST/90 x 400mm long 1
10.002.22 Hose - 1/4" BSP ST/90 x 1200mm long 1
10.002.23 Hose - 1/4" BSP ST/90 x 1300mm long 1
10.002.16 Hose - 1/4" BSP ST/90 x 800mm long 1
10.002.36 Hose - 1/4" BSP ST/90 x 2600mm long 1
10.002.32 Hose - 1/4" BSP FS/F90 x 2200mm long 1
10.009.48 Hose - 3/4" BSP FS/FS x 3800mm long 2

395 Models
Part No. Description Qty.
8501308 Hose - 1 1/2" Bore x 130mm long 1
10.010.14 Hose - 3/4" BSP FS/F90 x 700mm long 3
8501309 Hose - 3/4" BSP FS/F135 Swept x 400mm long 1
10.006.14 Hose - 1/2" BSP ST/90 x 700mm long 1
10.004.08 Hose - 3/8" BSP ST/90 x 400mm long 1
10.002.22 Hose - 1/4" BSP ST/90 x 1200mm long 1
10.002.26 Hose - 1/4" BSP ST/90 x 1600mm long 1
10.002.21 Hose - 1/4" BSP ST/90 x 1100mm long 1
10.002.43 Hose - 1/4" BSP FS/F90 x 3300mm long 1
10.002.39 Hose - 1/4" BSP ST/90 x 2900mm long 1
10.009.55 Hose - 3/4" BSP FS/FS x 4500mm long 2




